

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. OP _____

STEVE BULLOCK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF MONTANA; MARTHA WILLIAMS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE, AND PARKS,

Petitioners,

v.

TIMOTHY C. FOX, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MONTANA,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF
ON ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUESTED

RAPHAEL J.C. GRAYBILL
CHIEF LEGAL COUNSEL
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
PO Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620-0801
ph. (406) 444-3179
fax. (406) 444-5529
raphael.graybill@mt.gov

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS v

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

I. RELIEF REQUESTED..... 1

II. PARTIES..... 3

III. BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The Conservation Easement Process. 4

 B. Past Practice for FWP Conservation Easement Approval..... 5

 C. FWP Directed to Conduct Legal Review of Authority..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT. 7

 A. The Requirements for Original Jurisdiction are Satisfied. 7

 B. The Land Board is not Required to Approve
 FWP Conservation Easements..... 8

 1. By its plain text, the phrase “land acquisition” in §209 does not include
 conservation easements..... 9

 2. Legislative history confirms that the phrase “land acquisition” was never
 intended to cover conservation easements..... 13

 C. The Attorney General Opinion Improperly Stops Petitioners
 From Closing. 14

 1. The Opinion imposes a requirement the Legislature did not..... 14

 2. The Court owes the Opinion no deference. 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Big Sky Colony, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 2012 MT 320, 368 Mont. 66, 291 P.3d 1231	11
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	9
<i>Grossman v. Dep’t. of Nat. Res.</i> , 209 Mont. 427, 682 P.2d 1319 (1984)	8
<i>Hiland Crude, LLC v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2018 MT 159, 392 Mont. 44, 421 P.3d 275	9
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432, 438 (1999)	12
<i>Mont. Power Co. v. Mont. Dep’t. of Pub. Serv. Regulation</i> , 218 Mont. 471, 709 P.2d 995 (1985)	18
<i>Montana Immigrant Justice All. v. Bullock</i> , 2016 MT 104, 383 Mont. 318, 371 P.3d 430	18
<i>O’Shaughnessy v. Wolfe</i> , 212 Mont. 12, 685 P.2d 361 (1984)	18
<i>State v. Alpine Aviation, Inc.</i> , 2016 MT 283, 385 Mont. 282, 384 P.3d 1035	9
<i>Zinvest, LLC v. Gunnersfield Enters., Inc.</i> , 2017 MT 284, 389 Mont. 334, 405 P.3d 1270	9, 11
Statutes	
1-2-102, MCA	17
7-15-4206(19)(b)(i), MCA	12
7-15-4288(1), MCA	12
16-10-103(4)(a)(xii), MCA	12
16-10-103(5)(a)(xii), MCA	12
17-7-203(1)(b), MCA	12

17-7-203(2)(b), MCA	12
70-31-101(2), MCA.....	12
76-6-102(2), MCA.....	2, 10, 11
76-6-104(2), MCA.....	10
76-6-208(1), MCA.....	12
77-1-218(1), MCA.....	12
77-2-364(4), MCA.....	12
85-20-301, MCA	12
87-1-301(1)(e), MCA	2, 10
90-6-103(9)(a), MCA	12
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2009)	10, 12
<i>Webster's Third International Dictionary</i> (Gove ed., 1961)	10
Rules	
M. R. App. P. 14(4)	7, 8

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 – Section 87-1-209(1), MCA

Exhibit 2 – Section 87-1-301(1)(e), MCA

Exhibit 3 – Attorney General Opinion issued October 15, 2018
(57 Op. Att’y Gen. 4 (2018))

Exhibit 4 – Administration’s Comments on Draft Attorney General Opinion
Submitted September 10, 2018

Exhibit 5 – Governor’s Comments on Draft Attorney General Opinion Submitted
September 10, 2018.

Exhibit 6 – 1981 History and Final Status Report re: HB 766 and HB 251

Exhibit 7 – House Fish and Game Committee Minutes on HB 766 (1981)

Exhibit 8 – Senate Administration Committee Minutes on HB 766 (1981)

Exhibit 9 – House Fish and Game Committee Minutes on HB 251 (1981)
